

## Morris Sunset East High School

3801 EAST WASHINGTON AVENUE LAS VEGAS, NV 89110

Phone: 702-855-9765

October 2, 2023

Dear Parent or Guardian,

In December 2015, the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA) was signed into law. Highlights of ESSA include holding all students to high academic standards and ensuring that the lowest-performing schools are provided the appropriate support for school improvement.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you about important information regarding your child's school and to detail the protocol for measuring the academic performance of public schools in Nevada. Schools serving specialized populations are evaluated using the Alternative Performance Framework (APF). The APF provides program evaluation for schools that offer services such as credit recovery, behavioral/continuation programs, serve adjudicated youth, or provide special education services to students with multiple or severe cognitive disabilities. Schools may also be designated as a Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) school or a Targeted Support and Improvement (TSI/ATSI).

Morris Sunset East HS has been classified as a one star school. In addition, your child's school has been identified as a CSI school. Once identified, schools are to remain a part of a cohort for four years, including a designation year, followed by a three-year improvement phase.

## **School Specific Information**

To provide support and meet school and district goals, Morris Sunset East HS is using allocated Title I funding to hire a learning strategist, provide teacher training, and purchase instructional software.

Information regarding the plan for continuous improvement, including specific goals and action steps for exiting their designation, can be located on the school's website in the School Performance Plan (SPP): A Roadmap to Success.

Stacey White, Principal

Morris Sunset East High School